## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

IN RE:

## TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE JAMES H. QUILLEN UNITED STATES COURTHOUSE IN GREENEVILLE, TENNESSEE

No: SO-24-11

FILED CLERK'S OFFICE United States District Court Eastern District of Tennessee Date: October 01 2024 4:10pm

## **STANDING ORDER**

)

)

On September 30, 2024, the James H. Quillen United States Courthouse was closed due to a

utilities outage resulting from flooding caused by Hurricane Helene. In light of the closure, the

Court ORDERS as follows:

- 1. The Clerk's Office for the Northeastern Division located at the James H. Quillen United States Courthouse, 220 West Depot St., Suite 200, Greeneville, Tennessee 37743, shall remain closed until further order of the Court;
- 2. Any parties with electronic filing privileges shall utilize CM/ECF to the extent practicable for filings in cases pending in the Northeastern Division;
- 3. Any in-person filings in cases pending in the Northeastern Division shall be delivered either to the Howard H. Baker, Jr. United States Courthouse, 800 Market St., Suite 130, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 or to the Joel W. Solomon Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 900 Georgia Ave., Room 309, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402; and
- 4. Any mailings in cases pending in the Northeastern Division shall be sent either to the Howard H. Baker, Jr. United States Courthouse, 800 Market St., Suite 130, Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 or to the Joel W. Solomon Federal Building and United States Courthouse, 900 Georgia Ave., Room 309, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402.

This Order shall remain in effect until further order of the Court.

SO ORDERED.

TRAVIS R. MCDONOUGH, CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE